

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

COMMON CAUSE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DAVID LEWIS, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS SENIOR CHAIRMAN
OF THE HOUSE SELECT
COMMITTEE ON REDISTRICTING,
et al.,

Defendants.

From Wake County
18 CVS 014001

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' RESPONSE TO
LEGISLATIVE DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO RECUSE JUSTICE ANITA EARLS**

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. There Is No Overlap Between This Appeal and any
Litigation in Which Justice Earls Served as an
Attorney..... 2

II. The North Carolina Democratic Party’s Financial
Support for Justice Earls Does Not Warrant
Recusal 7

CONCLUSION 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	2, 9
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 541 U.S. 913 (2004)	2, 3, 7
<i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i> , No. 18 CVS 014001, 2019 WL 4569584 (N.C. Super. Sep. 03, 2019)	4
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 15-cv-399 (M.D.N.C.)	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Dickson v. Rucho</i> , No. 201P1-2 (Nov. 13, 2013).....	8
<i>Dickson v. Rucho</i> , No. 201PA12-2 (Oct. 11, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania v.</i> <i>Commonwealth</i> , 645 Pa. 341, 179 A.3d 1080 (2018).....	6
<i>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Armstrong</i> , 359 F.3d 957 (8th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 1301 (2000)	2
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	6
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 343 N.C. 313, 471 S.E.2d 605 (1996)	1
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 355 N.C. 354, 562 S.E.2d 377 (N.C. 2002).....	4
<i>United States v. Lovaglia</i> , 954 F.2d 811 (2d Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Ryan, Ex. rel. Watson-Green v. Wake Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 207 N.C. App. 526, 700 S.E.2d 249 (2010).....	9

Other Authorities

Buying Time 2018—North Carolina, Brennan Ctr. for Justice (Oct. 8, 2018) 9

Earls for Justice: Political Committee Disclosure Report, 2018 Fourth Quarter, N.C. State Bd. Elecs..... 8

Re-Elect Justice Jackson Comm: Political Committee Disclosure Report, 2018 Fourth Quarter, N.C. State Bd. Elecs. 8
